
Market Report for the Week of May 29, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 317,589,391,187 150,602,148 8.10 % 2.77 3531

Topix100 133,688,620,954 23,806,940 7.11 % 0.81 100

Nikkei 225 141,640,974,726 46,003,640 6.83 % 1.98 225

TopixMid400 93,513,858,048 38,411,520 9.23 % 3.55 398

Small & Others 34,248,565,866 23,754,620 7.96 % 4.00 1600

Non Topix 25,997,487,862 41,545,200 8.85 % 6.37 1279

ETFs & REITs 30,140,858,457 23,083,868 10.01 % 4.16 154

Prime 259,192,579,294 79,800,740 7.86 % 2.21 1804

Standard 14,654,832,990 36,829,240 9.15 % 8.98 1088

Growth 13,601,120,446 10,888,300 8.57 % 4.25 484

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 223,453,955,560 12.85% 0.48

6857 ADVNTST 85,682,946,600 12.48% 1.78

1570 NFNKLV 59,656,026,868 9.48% 1.11

9984 SOFTBNKG 56,307,721,180 6.39% 0.64

8035 TKOELCN 47,335,012,910 10.01% 0.84

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4492 GENETEC 140,467,990 79.88% 3.57

8918 LAND 111,883,440 79.17% 480.81

9258 CS-C 142,141,600 27.45% 7.38

7647 ONTSU 225,032,330 24.19% 99.96

2134 SUNCAPTL 392,820,970 24.00% 144.69

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 111,883,440 79.17% 480.81

2134 SUNCAPTL 392,820,970 24.00% 144.69

6740 JDI 164,501,390 23.52% 114.20

7647 ONTSU 225,032,330 24.19% 99.96

4564 OTS 103,733,190 11.99% 66.57

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 20,157,274,070 18.85% 26,651,695

6857 ADVNTST 85,682,946,600 12.48% 12,671,800

6920 LASRTEC 223,453,955,560 12.85% 8,346,670

6526 SOCIONXT 43,632,723,100 9.45% 5,474,800

9107 K-LINE 12,409,890,050 10.35% 5,381,400

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 223,453,955,560 12.85% 0.48

9984 SOFTBNKG 56,307,721,180 6.39% 0.64

8035 TKOELCN 47,335,012,910 10.01% 0.84

6861 KEYENCE 17,561,690,900 10.18% 1.44

6723 RENESAS 14,289,461,580 6.56% 0.96

9983 FASTRET 14,228,147,690 8.85% 1.23

7203 TOYOTA 13,186,121,340 5.00% 0.88

8058 MITBISI 12,447,201,240 6.03% 2.00

6758 SONY G 10,507,792,940 7.35% 1.16

6367 DAIKINI 8,647,991,340 7.14% 0.85

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6857 ADVNTST 85,682,946,600 12.48% 1.78

9107 K-LINE 12,409,890,050 10.35% 5.26

6967 SINKOEI 9,268,465,950 8.92% 6.04

9104 MTI-OSK 8,972,897,450 10.64% 5.07

6146 DISCO 8,970,323,100 9.01% 2.37

4755 RAKUTENG 8,769,865,350 7.92% 5.15

7735 SCREEN 8,525,106,900 9.85% 2.76

4062 IBIDEN 7,482,572,100 8.92% 4.25

4385 MERCARI 6,202,731,090 8.61% 1.11

3436 SUMCO 5,571,119,820 7.58% 1.37

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 43,632,723,100 9.45% 1.98

3667 ENISH 3,770,368,920 11.83% 5.21

6590 SIBAURA 3,432,208,900 9.43% 3.10

1419 TAMAHOME 2,503,054,550 11.03% 2.96

4565 SOSEI 2,046,373,200 13.35% 5.52

6966 MTI-HTC 2,032,633,600 11.40% 4.44

3132 MACNICAH 1,900,656,000 10.54% 6.35

6104 SHIBA MC 1,887,342,900 9.43% 3.10

6323 RORZE 1,861,547,900 8.63% 3.40

6298 YAC HD 1,569,738,650 9.00% 4.15

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 22,840,397,100 10.33% 2.92

5253 COVER 6,025,027,100 7.65% 1.72

5032 ANYCOLOR 6,004,231,300 11.36% 4.74

5955 YAMASNA 5,308,343,320 9.98% 14.15

6890 FERROTEC 4,777,978,400 11.13% 4.31

9348 ISPACE 4,155,544,150 7.03% 2.58

9552 M&ARESER 3,813,093,900 10.52% 5.03

5254 ARENT 3,314,559,300 9.35% 5.76

3993 PKSHA 2,595,188,750 9.46% 2.69

5240 MONOAI 1,871,777,510 8.59% 2.67

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 59,656,026,868 9.48% 1.11

1357 NFNKDOUB 20,157,274,070 18.85% 17.77

1458 RK 225LV 14,172,793,199 17.43% 1.28

1459 RK 225DI 12,900,798,742 17.84% 4.11

1579 225 BULL 11,317,939,970 14.30% 1.29

1360 NKBEAR-2 9,984,599,129 15.19% 1.61

1321 NFNK225 3,035,286,875 5.81% 1.64

1552 VIXSHORT 1,124,059,239 9.24% 1.49

8952 JRE 938,437,300 9.20% 4.54

8951 NBF 836,503,400 8.42% 5.06

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 223,453,955,560 12.85% 0.48

6857 ADVNTST 85,682,946,600 12.48% 1.78

9984 SOFTBNKG 56,307,721,180 6.39% 0.64

8035 TKOELCN 47,335,012,910 10.01% 0.84

6526 SOCIONXT 43,632,723,100 9.45% 1.98

6861 KEYENCE 17,561,690,900 10.18% 1.44

6723 RENESAS 14,289,461,580 6.56% 0.96

9983 FASTRET 14,228,147,690 8.85% 1.23

7203 TOYOTA 13,186,121,340 5.00% 0.88

8058 MITBISI 12,447,201,240 6.03% 2.00

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 22,840,397,100 10.33% 2.92

5955 YAMASNA 5,308,343,320 9.98% 14.15

6890 FERROTEC 4,777,978,400 11.13% 4.31

3667 ENISH 3,770,368,920 11.83% 5.21

3993 PKSHA 2,595,188,750 9.46% 2.69

6338 TAKATOR 1,786,371,300 10.36% 4.20

7692 EINFINIT 1,171,013,330 9.28% 10.25

4499 SPEEE 1,110,376,810 9.99% 2.35

2702 MCDNALD 1,071,881,300 12.06% 5.75

6927 HELIOS 1,014,335,380 10.48% 6.77

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 6,025,027,100 7.65% 1.72

5032 ANYCOLOR 6,004,231,300 11.36% 4.74

9348 ISPACE 4,155,544,150 7.03% 2.58

9552 M&ARESER 3,813,093,900 10.52% 5.03

5254 ARENT 3,314,559,300 9.35% 5.76

5240 MONOAI 1,871,777,510 8.59% 2.67

4194 VISIONAL 1,657,946,300 11.42% 4.30

9560 PROGRIT 1,592,761,100 11.16% 3.72

4055 T&S 1,590,858,320 8.84% 1.41

7794 EDP 1,557,736,610 13.26% 2.87
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.85% 223,453,955,560 0.48

6861 KEYENCE 10.18% 17,561,690,900 1.44

8035 TKOELCN 10.01% 47,335,012,910 0.84

9983 FASTRET 8.85% 14,228,147,690 1.23

6702 FUJITSU 8.63% 7,250,495,140 1.31

2413 M3 8.44% 2,137,379,900 1.57

9022 JR CENT 8.42% 4,003,345,460 1.22

9843 NITORIHD 7.73% 2,302,009,670 1.67

8802 MTB-EST 7.50% 2,375,057,860 1.27

6273 SMC 7.40% 4,155,980,200 2.17

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8273 IZUMI 16.90% 243,763,850 6.04

8056 BIPROGY 15.28% 944,299,250 6.11

4483 JMDC 13.94% 1,133,130,100 6.87

7476 AS ONE 13.82% 230,364,000 5.61

4980 DEXERIAL 13.80% 965,349,000 5.30

3401 TEIJIN 13.78% 877,128,850 3.03

6465 HOSIZAKI 13.65% 595,403,800 7.09

8136 SANRIO 13.57% 2,153,847,000 6.29

9831 YAMADAHD 13.57% 1,065,111,170 7.74

7518 NET ONE 13.52% 612,100,700 5.55

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 79.17% 111,883,440 480.81

4423 ARTERIA 23.88% 647,735,950 2.01

6740 JDI 23.52% 164,501,390 114.20

7618 PCDEPOT 22.98% 225,131,890 9.17

4708 RELIA 19.52% 276,167,320 2.32

6254 NOMURAMI 15.43% 1,477,915,700 7.07

7581 SAIZERY 13.76% 384,476,600 4.58

2695 KURASUSI 13.35% 242,014,750 4.67

4565 SOSEI 13.35% 2,046,373,200 5.52

4812 ISID 12.98% 254,030,650 6.15

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4492 GENETEC 79.88% 140,467,990 3.57

9258 CS-C 27.45% 142,141,600 7.38

7647 ONTSU 24.19% 225,032,330 99.96

2134 SUNCAPTL 24.00% 392,820,970 144.69

4563 ANGES 13.71% 241,115,730 17.53

7794 EDP 13.26% 1,557,736,610 2.87

7357 GEOCODE 13.00% 172,987,130 4.60

3498 KASUMIGA 12.88% 225,772,150 5.51

3496 AZOOM 12.53% 186,447,000 3.95

3041 B-KADAN 12.21% 298,961,190 2.97

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1368 IF TPXDI 23.51% 144,801,103 4.66

1357 NFNKDOUB 18.85% 20,157,274,070 17.77

1459 RK 225DI 17.84% 12,900,798,742 4.11

1458 RK 225LV 17.43% 14,172,793,199 1.28

1360 NKBEAR-2 15.19% 9,984,599,129 1.61

1579 225 BULL 14.30% 11,317,939,970 1.29

1366 IF 225DI 13.16% 525,797,004 6.22

3468 STARASIA 12.26% 169,714,970 3.97

1365 IF 225LV 9.74% 606,656,030 1.72

1580 225 BEAR 9.54% 131,460,749 1.55

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 23.88% 647,735,950 2.01

6740 JDI 23.52% 164,501,390 114.20

7618 PCDEPOT 22.98% 225,131,890 9.17

4708 RELIA 19.52% 276,167,320 2.32

8273 IZUMI 16.90% 243,763,850 6.04

6254 NOMURAMI 15.43% 1,477,915,700 7.07

8056 BIPROGY 15.28% 944,299,250 6.11

4483 JMDC 13.94% 1,133,130,100 6.87

7476 AS ONE 13.82% 230,364,000 5.61

4980 DEXERIAL 13.80% 965,349,000 5.30

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4492 GENETEC 79.88% 140,467,990 3.57

8918 LAND 79.17% 111,883,440 480.81

7647 ONTSU 24.19% 225,032,330 99.96

2134 SUNCAPTL 24.00% 392,820,970 144.69

7357 GEOCODE 13.00% 172,987,130 4.60

4581 TS PHAHD 12.64% 411,538,800 6.09

3041 B-KADAN 12.21% 298,961,190 2.97

2702 MCDNALD 12.06% 1,071,881,300 5.75

3810 CYBER-S 12.05% 544,005,000 5.36

3667 ENISH 11.83% 3,770,368,920 5.21

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9258 CS-C 27.45% 142,141,600 7.38

4563 ANGES 13.71% 241,115,730 17.53

7794 EDP 13.26% 1,557,736,610 2.87

3498 KASUMIGA 12.88% 225,772,150 5.51

3496 AZOOM 12.53% 186,447,000 3.95

4393 BOI 12.19% 397,454,000 4.22

9252 LASTONEM 12.08% 266,372,460 3.30

4564 OTS 11.99% 103,733,190 66.57

4598 DELTA-P 11.85% 125,430,620 4.50

3664 MOBCASTH 11.83% 159,437,370 24.11
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.94 710,324,450 4.03%

5020 ENEOS 2.20 1,026,512,910 3.89%

6273 SMC 2.17 4,155,980,200 7.40%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.06 248,987,190 1.30%

8058 MITBISI 2.00 12,447,201,240 6.03%

7201 NISSAN 1.93 1,159,314,590 3.04%

9843 NITORIHD 1.67 2,302,009,670 7.73%

8830 SMIRE&D 1.67 1,482,332,200 4.95%

8113 UNICHAM 1.66 1,403,928,530 4.05%

8308 RESONA 1.63 660,372,020 2.35%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 11.27 687,743,700 9.35%

6472 NTN 10.52 794,811,630 9.27%

8572 ACOM 9.56 255,801,840 9.89%

7167 MEBUKIFG 8.89 484,201,990 9.56%

9831 YAMADAHD 7.74 1,065,111,170 13.57%

5463 MARUITI 7.54 137,636,650 12.02%

4005 SMICHEM 7.38 1,585,627,340 7.26%

6465 HOSIZAKI 7.09 595,403,800 13.65%

9009 KDR(RR) 7.08 1,576,104,100 11.38%

4768 OTSUKA 7.05 1,387,888,000 12.39%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 480.81 111,883,440 79.17%

6740 JDI 114.20 164,501,390 23.52%

2337 ICHIGO 14.23 287,886,340 11.51%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.09 106,337,410 7.02%

2353 NP-PARK 12.60 178,768,710 9.51%

2492 INFOMART 11.51 158,227,380 10.24%

4344 SOURCENX 10.63 149,672,810 11.68%

9424 JPN-COMM 10.24 269,712,140 10.18%

4714 RISO KY 10.14 318,408,970 10.11%

8848 LEOPC21 10.04 332,604,060 10.21%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2134 SUNCAPTL 144.69 392,820,970 24.00%

7647 ONTSU 99.96 225,032,330 24.19%

4564 OTS 66.57 103,733,190 11.99%

2315 CAICA D 29.38 705,538,040 10.85%

3664 MOBCASTH 24.11 159,437,370 11.83%

4563 ANGES 17.53 241,115,730 13.71%

7836 AVIX 14.20 113,356,450 8.62%

5955 YAMASNA 14.15 5,308,343,320 9.98%

7610 TAY TWO 13.16 106,916,580 5.20%

4571 NANOCARI 12.28 100,593,470 9.37%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 17.77 20,157,274,070 18.85%

1366 IF 225DI 6.22 525,797,004 13.16%

8963 INV 5.52 302,063,960 7.08%

8976 DAIWAOF 5.17 405,608,800 7.63%

8951 NBF 5.06 836,503,400 8.42%

8972 KENEDIXO 5.03 303,206,850 7.52%

8967 JPN-LOGI 4.75 252,877,500 7.52%

8961 MORITRS 4.72 111,064,870 6.52%

3269 ADR 4.68 218,658,600 5.79%

1368 IF TPXDI 4.66 144,801,103 23.51%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 114.20 164,501,390 23.52%

2337 ICHIGO 14.23 287,886,340 11.51%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.09 106,337,410 7.02%

2353 NP-PARK 12.60 178,768,710 9.51%

2492 INFOMART 11.51 158,227,380 10.24%

8410 SEVEN BK 11.27 687,743,700 9.35%

4344 SOURCENX 10.63 149,672,810 11.68%

6472 NTN 10.52 794,811,630 9.27%

9424 JPN-COMM 10.24 269,712,140 10.18%

4714 RISO KY 10.14 318,408,970 10.11%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 480.81 111,883,440 79.17%

2134 SUNCAPTL 144.69 392,820,970 24.00%

7647 ONTSU 99.96 225,032,330 24.19%

2315 CAICA D 29.38 705,538,040 10.85%

7836 AVIX 14.20 113,356,450 8.62%

5955 YAMASNA 14.15 5,308,343,320 9.98%

7610 TAY TWO 13.16 106,916,580 5.20%

9439 MH GROUP 10.58 112,560,680 3.03%

7692 EINFINIT 10.25 1,171,013,330 9.28%

8572 ACOM 9.56 255,801,840 9.89%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4564 OTS 66.57 103,733,190 11.99%

3664 MOBCASTH 24.11 159,437,370 11.83%

4563 ANGES 17.53 241,115,730 13.71%

4571 NANOCARI 12.28 100,593,470 9.37%

4442 VALTES 8.97 107,885,100 6.42%

4772 STREAM M 8.68 245,994,860 9.04%

4978 REPROCEL 8.59 300,479,190 10.97%

4883 MODALIS 8.16 144,432,880 8.44%

4477 BASE 7.52 125,219,320 9.63%

9258 CS-C 7.38 142,141,600 27.45%
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